

No. 21-1442

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

In re: ADRIANO KRUEL BUDRI,

Petitioner.

**On Petition For Writ Of Mandamus
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**RESPONDENT FIRSTFLEET, INC.'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

C. ERIC STEVENS
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
333 Commerce Street
Suite 1450
Nashville, TN 37201
(615) 383-3316
Fax: (615) 383-3323
estevens@littler.com
*Attorney for Respondent
FirstFleet, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATE- MENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS ENTERED	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATU- TORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. PETITIONER'S FIVE (5) YEAR RECORD OF HARASSING LITIGATION LED TO SANCTIONS AND THE ULTIMATE DIS- MISSAL OF HIS APPEAL	2
II. AFTER NOTICE OF POTENTIAL SANC- TIONS, THE FIFTH CIRCUIT DISMISSED THE APPEAL BASED ON PETITIONER'S FAILURE TO ABIDE BY ITS SANCTIONS ORDER	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
II. PETITIONER FAILED TO MEET ANY OF THE STANDARDS REQUIRED TO OBTAIN A WRIT OF MANDAMUS	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Petitioner had other means to seek relief from the dismissal order	10
B. Petitioner has no right to the issuance of this writ of mandamus as the Fifth Circuit has the inherent right to control its own docket and sanction vexatious litigants	11
C. Petitioner’s latest harassing filing does not warrant extraordinary relief under these circumstances	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Budri v. Adm. Rev. Bd.</i> , 858 F. App'x 117 (5th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Budri v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 140 S. Ct. 386 (2019)	10
<i>Budri v. FirstFleet, Inc.</i> , No. 21-11201 (5th Cir. Feb. 7, 2022)	1, 6, 7, 12
<i>Budri v. FirstFleet Inc.</i> , No. 3:19-CV-0409, 2021 WL 849012 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 18, 2021).....	13
<i>Budri v. FirstFleet, Inc.</i> , No. 3:21-CV-1872-L-BT, 2021 WL 6496786 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 22, 2021).....	5, 13
<i>Budri v. FirstFleet</i> , No. 3:21-CV-1872-L-BT, 2021 WL 5629149 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 30, 2021)	5
<i>Budri v. Humphreys</i> , 140 S. Ct. 143 (2019)	10
<i>Budri v. FirstFleet Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 842123 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2021)	13
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017)	11
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183, 130 S. Ct. 705, 175 L.Ed.2d 657 (2010)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>Budri v. Humphreys</i> , No. 02-18-00070-CV, 2018 WL 3763920 (Tex. App. Aug. 9, 2018).....	13
FEDERAL STATUTES	
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	1, 2, 12
Surface Transportation Assistance Act	2, 3
RULES	
Fifth Circuit Rule 42.3	7
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35	10
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule 40.....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”).....	13

OPINIONS AND ORDERS ENTERED

The Fifth Circuit Order of February 7, 2022 in *Budri v. FirstFleet, Inc.*, No. 21-11201 (5th Cir. Feb. 7, 2022) (granting motion to strike Petitioner's brief for violating the Fifth Circuit's Order of April 30, 2021, *available at Budri v. Adm. Rev. Bd.*, 858 F. App'x 117, 128 (5th Cir. 2021), and allowing fifteen (15) days to show cause as to why Petitioner failed to obey the Order of April 30, 2021) [P. App'x A1]¹ and the Fifth Circuit's Order of February 23, 2022 in *Budri v. FirstFleet, Inc.*, No. 21-11201 (5th Cir. Feb. 23, 2022) [P. Appx A2-A3] are the orders at issue in this Petition for Writ of Mandamus.
